Ten slotte wordt de wens uitgesproken om met de Houtrakpolder aansluiting te vinden bij recre-
atieschap Spaarnwoude. Dit ook gezien de groeiende behoefte van (Metropoolregio) Amsterdam
aan groen recreatiegebied.

98

99

C
Survey

Figure C.1: Survey for determining criteria weights (page 1) [created by author based on Survio (2024)]

100

Figure C.2: Survey for determining criteria weights (page 2) [created by author based on Survio (2024)]

101

Figure C.3: Survey for determining criteria weights (page 3) [created by author based on Survio (2024)]

102

Figure C.4: Survey for determining criteria weights (page 4) [created by author based on Survio (2024)]

D
Sensitivity analysis

As discussed in Section 6.5, a sensitivity analysis was carried out to explore how adjustments to the
criteria weights affect the relative additive value of the design alternatives for the Houtrakpolder case.
The importance values assigned to each criterion in the questionnaire were increased and decreased
by 50% in 14 experiments. The adjusted MCDM results, consisting of the additive values for each
alternative for each stakeholder, are presented in Table D.1 to Table D.14.

Alt. 1: Port lock system Alt. 2: Floating port Alt 3. : Aquifer Storage Recovery
Province of NH 0,51 0,28 0,63
Port of Amsterdam N/A N/A N/A
Ministry of IenW (DGLM) 0,48 0,35 0,75
Ministry of IenW (DGWB) 0,38 0,19 0,72
Municipality Amsterdam 0,36 0,05 0,79
Municipality HLM 0,35 0,25 0,68
RWS-WNN 0,52 0,30 0,69
HHS Rijnland 0,45 0,14 0,72
Waternet 0,40 0,21 0,70

Table D.1: Sensitivity analysis: Storage capacity +50%

Alt. 1: Port lock system Alt. 2: Floating port Alt 3. : Aquifer Storage Recovery
Province of NH 0,36 0,32 0,70
Port of Amsterdam N/A N/A N/A
Ministry of IenW (DGLM) 0,41 0,37 0,79
Ministry of IenW (DGWB) 0,23 0,20 0,79
Municipality Amsterdam 0,16 0,02 0,91
Municipality HLM 0,19 0,27 0,75
RWS-WNN 0,38 0,34 0,77
HHS Rijnland 0,28 0,14 0,81
Waternet 0,24 0,23 0,78

Table D.2: Sensitivity analysis: Storage capacity -50%

Alt. 1: Port lock system Alt. 2: Floating port Alt 3. : Aquifer Storage Recovery
Province of NH 0,41 0,27 0,68
Port of Amsterdam N/A N/A N/A
Ministry of IenW (DGLM) 0,42 0,34 0,78
Ministry of IenW (DGWB) 0,28 0,18 0,77
Municipality Amsterdam 0,24 0,04 0,86
Municipality HLM 0,25 0,23 0,74
RWS-WNN 0,41 0,29 0,75
HHS Rijnland 0,33 0,13 0,79
Waternet 0,29 0,20 0,76

Table D.3: Sensitivity analysis: Storage period +50%

103

104

Alt. 1: Port lock system Alt. 2: Floating port Alt 3. : Aquifer Storage Recovery
Province of NH 0,47 0,31 0,64
Port of Amsterdam N/A N/A N/A
Ministry of IenW (DGLM) 0,48 0,38 0,75
Ministry of IenW (DGWB) 0,35 0,22 0,72
Municipality Amsterdam 0,32 0,05 0,81
Municipality HLM 0,32 0,29 0,67
RWS-WNN 0,51 0,35 0,69
HHS Rijnland 0,43 0,17 0,72
Waternet 0,37 0,25 0,70

Table D.4: Sensitivity analysis: Storage period -50%

Alt. 1: Port lock system Alt. 2: Floating port Alt 3. : Aquifer Storage Recovery
Province of NH 0,43 0,29 0,67
Port of Amsterdam N/A N/A N/A
Ministry of IenW (DGLM) 0,42 0,33 0,79
Ministry of IenW (DGWB) 0,29 0,18 0,77
Municipality Amsterdam 0,22 0,03 0,87
Municipality HLM 0,25 0,23 0,74
RWS-WNN 0,42 0,29 0,74
HHS Rijnland 0,35 0,14 0,77
Waternet 0,30 0,20 0,76

Table D.5: Sensitivity analysis: Recovery rate +50%

Alt. 1: Port lock system Alt. 2: Floating port Alt 3. : Aquifer Storage Recovery
Province of NH 0,45 0,30 0,66
Port of Amsterdam N/A N/A N/A
Ministry of IenW (DGLM) 0,49 0,39 0,75
Ministry of IenW (DGWB) 0,34 0,21 0,73
Municipality Amsterdam 0,35 0,05 0,79
Municipality HLM 0,32 0,29 0,67
RWS-WNN 0,50 0,35 0,69
HHS Rijnland 0,40 0,15 0,74
Waternet 0,36 0,24 0,71

Table D.6: Sensitivity analysis: Recovery rate -50%

Alt. 1: Port lock system Alt. 2: Floating port Alt 3. : Aquifer Storage Recovery
Province of NH 0,45 0,30 0,67
Port of Amsterdam N/A N/A N/A
Ministry of IenW (DGLM) 0,50 0,38 0,78
Ministry of IenW (DGWB) 0,31 0,19 0,75
Municipality Amsterdam 0,27 0,04 0,84
Municipality HLM 0,29 0,26 0,71
RWS-WNN 0,49 0,34 0,73
HHS Rijnland 0,37 0,14 0,76
Waternet 0,34 0,23 0,74

Table D.7: Sensitivity analysis: Physical space +50%

105

Alt. 1: Port lock system Alt. 2: Floating port Alt 3. : Aquifer Storage Recovery
Province of NH 0,43 0,29 0,66
Port of Amsterdam N/A N/A N/A
Ministry of IenW (DGLM) 0,39 0,33 0,75
Ministry of IenW (DGWB) 0,31 0,19 0,75
Municipality Amsterdam 0,27 0,04 0,84
Municipality HLM 0,27 0,25 0,71
RWS-WNN 0,42 0,29 0,71
HHS Rijnland 0,37 0,14 0,76
Waternet 0,32 0,22 0,73

Table D.8: Sensitivity analysis: Physical space -50%

Alt. 1: Port lock system Alt. 2: Floating port Alt 3. : Aquifer Storage Recovery
Province of NH 0,44 0,30 0,66
Port of Amsterdam N/A N/A N/A
Ministry of IenW (DGLM) 0,45 0,40 0,75
Ministry of IenW (DGWB) 0,31 0,19 0,75
Municipality Amsterdam 0,27 0,04 0,84
Municipality HLM 0,28 0,27 0,71
RWS-WNN 0,46 0,36 0,71
HHS Rijnland 0,37 0,14 0,76
Waternet 0,33 0,23 0,73

Table D.9: Sensitivity analysis: Nautical space +50%

Alt. 1: Port lock system Alt. 2: Floating port Alt 3. : Aquifer Storage Recovery
Province of NH 0,44 0,28 0,67
Port of Amsterdam N/A N/A N/A
Ministry of IenW (DGLM) 0,45 0,32 0,79
Ministry of IenW (DGWB) 0,31 0,19 0,75
Municipality Amsterdam 0,27 0,04 0,84
Municipality HLM 0,28 0,25 0,71
RWS-WNN 0,46 0,27 0,74
HHS Rijnland 0,37 0,14 0,76
Waternet 0,33 0,21 0,74

Table D.10: Sensitivity analysis: Nautical space -50%

Alt. 1: Port lock system Alt. 2: Floating port Alt 3. : Aquifer Storage Recovery
Province of NH 0,45 0,26 0,70
Port of Amsterdam N/A N/A N/A
Ministry of IenW (DGLM) 0,46 0,33 0,78
Ministry of IenW (DGWB) 0,33 0,18 0,77
Municipality Amsterdam 0,27 0,04 0,84
Municipality HLM 0,28 0,26 0,71
RWS-WNN 0,46 0,31 0,72
HHS Rijnland 0,39 0,13 0,78
Waternet 0,34 0,21 0,75

Table D.11: Sensitivity analysis: Investment costs +50%

106

Alt. 1: Port lock system Alt. 2: Floating port Alt 3. : Aquifer Storage Recovery
Province of NH 0,43 0,26 0,70
Port of Amsterdam N/A N/A N/A
Ministry of IenW (DGLM) 0,44 0,33 0,78
Ministry of IenW (DGWB) 0,29 0,18 0,77
Municipality Amsterdam 0,27 0,04 0,84
Municipality HLM 0,28 0,26 0,71
RWS-WNN 0,46 0,31 0,72
HHS Rijnland 0,36 0,13 0,78
Waternet 0,32 0,21 0,75

Table D.12: Sensitivity analysis: Investment costs -50%

Alt. 1: Port lock system Alt. 2: Floating port Alt 3. : Aquifer Storage Recovery
Province of NH 0,39 0,35 0,63
Port of Amsterdam N/A N/A N/A
Ministry of IenW (DGLM) 0,42 0,38 0,75
Ministry of IenW (DGWB) 0,28 0,25 0,72
Municipality Amsterdam 0,27 0,04 0,84
Municipality HLM 0,25 0,32 0,68
RWS-WNN 0,44 0,34 0,71
HHS Rijnland 0,35 0,18 0,74
Waternet 0,30 0,27 0,71

Table D.13: Sensitivity analysis: Environmental impact +50%

Alt. 1: Port lock system Alt. 2: Floating port Alt 3. : Aquifer Storage Recovery
Province of NH 0,51 0,22 0,70
Port of Amsterdam N/A N/A N/A
Ministry of IenW (DGLM) 0,48 0,33 0,79
Ministry of IenW (DGWB) 0,35 0,13 0,79
Municipality Amsterdam 0,27 0,04 0,84
Municipality HLM 0,32 0,19 0,75
RWS-WNN 0,48 0,30 0,73
HHS Rijnland 0,40 0,10 0,78
Waternet 0,36 0,16 0,77

Table D.14: Sensitivity analysis: Environmental impact -50%

	55d6332e94f6a78ec8cd35d481abda8fba640b64aacb9bd6df60507ab204ab1d.pdf
	Preface
	Summary
	Nomenclature
	Introduction
	Research context
	Research gap
	Research objective and scope
	Research questions
	Research methodology
	Literature review
	Stakeholder analysis
	Interviews
	Design study
	Case study

	The Amsterdam Houtrakpolder case
	Structure

	Port terminal functions
	Container terminals
	Seaside operations
	Yard operations
	Landside operations

	Liquid bulk terminals
	Seaside operations
	Yard operations
	Landside operations

	Dry bulk terminals